
Dismounting instruction/ Favola 
 

 

 



1  Disassemble 

back cover, 

Base1 , Screws   

           
Disassemble Wabbler type self-tapping screw 3*10mm 7pcs 

   

Wabbler    type Screw 

driver    T10 

2     

Disassemble 

knob, Left/Right 

plate 

 

       
  Disassemble Left/Right plate from behind pull 

 

3     

Disassemble 

upper cover, 

small PCB board, 

steam PCB box   

         
      Disassemble self‐tapping screws    3*10mm thread cutting crosshead    screws 6 pcs 

 
   

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

4     

Disassemble 

steam valve 

system   

                                       

   

 
   

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

This    fastener should be 

disassembled    firstly 

  Disassemble knob by tilted outward pull

Back cover 

  Steam  valve 

system 

Base 1



Disassemble self‐tapping screws    3*10mm thread cutting crosshead    screws 1 pc 

5  Disassemble 

brewing unit, 

water outlet 

bracket screws 

 

       
   

Disassemble brewing unit ,water outlet by self‐tapping screws    3*10mm thread cutting crosshead    screws 8 pcs 

 
   

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

6  Disassemble 

Teflon tube of 

brewing unit   

       

Teflon tube of Thermo block for Water in and out,    water pipe connector seal ring, quick clamp    each 2pcs   

 

   

Angle jaw tongs 

7  Disassemble   

Solenoid 

terminal , 

Solenoid valve 

       

Pay attention to do not cut connecter pipe broken during cut the bundle of cool down box connecter 

 
   

Angle jaw tongs 

 

Diagonal pliers 

   

  Brewing unit   

  Solenoid valve 



8  Disassemble PCB 

board terminal, 

PCB board   

                                   
                                                                                                                                            PCB wiring diagram   

 
弯嘴钳 

Angle jaw tongs 

 
1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

9  Disassemble 

thermo block set 

and base1 

screws, terminals 

of thermo block 

set 

     
Disassemble thermo block unit , self‐tapping screws    3*10mm thread cutting crosshead    screws 2 pcs 

 

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

         

Angle jaw tongs 

10  Disassemble   

water 

input/outlet 

Teflon tube. 

ground wire 

screws  

                                                           

 

   

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

Heating  element 

brown    wire  (yellow 

cover ) 

5、Micro‐switch  connection 

brown wire   

6、Pump protector brown wire (blue cover) 

Solenoid  valve 

brown    wire  (red 

cover ) 

Disassemble  ground  wire, 

oblate  head  self–tapping

screws  ,  Spring  washer 

each 1 pc 

2pcs Disassemble  quick  clamp, 

Self‐tapping screw 3*8mm, Delta Tail

screws  4pcs,  water  pipe  connector 

seal ring , quick clamp each 2pcs 

Ground wire

   

water outlet pipe   

Water inlet 



11      NTC ‐ 

Disassemble 

thermo block   

bracket, NTC 

screw 

       
   

Disassemble    thermo block bracket    self‐tapping screw 3*10mm  ,Delta tail round head screws 4pcs,    NTC self‐tapping screw 

3*8mm, Delta tail round head screw, NTC clamp each 1pc 

 

   

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

12  Disassemble fuse 

screws on 

thermo block 

 

Disassemble fuse , Self –tapping screw 3*8mm ,Delta tail round head screw    2pcs    Fuse clamp ,    Spring washer    2pcs 

 

   

1# Crosshead scew 

driver 

13  Disassemble 

pump bracket 

screws, Pump 

terminal, 

protector 

 

             
 

Disassemble pump bracket . Self tapping screws    3*10mm      thread cutting round head screw 2pcs   

 
   

1 Crosshead scew 

driver 

     

Angle jaw tongs 

   

Thermo  block 

bracket 

NTC 

Fuse   

  Pump 
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